

---

No. 05-56056

---

**In The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

LUIS ALBERTO GALVIS MUJICA, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORP. *et al.*, Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal From the Judgment of the United States District Court  
For the Central District of California

The Honorable William J. Rea

District Court No. CV-03-2860 WJR

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL  
(FILED WITH THE CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES)**

---

MARCO B.SIMONS  
RICHARD L. HERZ  
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL  
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: 202-466-5188

Counsel for amicus curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The “Foreign Affairs” Doctrine Is A Preemption Doctrine, And The Only State Action At Issue Is The Creation of Generally-Applicable Tort Causes Of Action .....	4
II.   Generally Applicable State Tort Causes Of Action Must Be Evaluated Under <i>Garamendi</i> “Conflict Preemption” Analysis .....	6
III. <i>Garamendi</i> “Conflict Preemption” Does Not Permit Preemption of The Generally-Applicable Tort Causes Of Action At Issue .....	9
A.  The District Court Failed To Identify Any Exercise Of Federal Authority That Is “Fit to Preempt” State Law .....	10
1. <i>A statement of interest is not fit to preempt state                 law because it does not carry the force of law</i> .....	11
2. <i>Because Garamendi is, at most, a limited exception to                 the Tenth Amendment principle that only express                 Congressional action can limit the historic powers of the                 states, it cannot be extended to permit preemption by a                 mere statement of the Executive Branch</i> .....	13
B.  The District Court Failed To Identify A “Clear Conflict” Between Federal And State Law, As Required By <i>Garamendi</i> .....	16

C.	Even If A Mere Statement Of The Executive Branch Could Have Preemptive Effect, The District Court Erred in Finding Preemption Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Conflict With Federal Authority . . . . .	17
D.	The District Court Failed To Give Sufficient Weight To The Interests Of California . . . . .	18
	1. <i>California has a strong interest in creating general tort law</i> . . . . .	19
	2. <i>California has a compelling interest in addressing torts committed abroad by its citizens</i> . . . . .	20
IV.	Even If “Field Preemption” Analysis Is Used Here, Such Preemption Is Inappropriate For Generally-Applicable Tort Law Causes Of Action, Which Have Only Indirect Effects In Foreign Countries And Do Not Involve The Establishment of Foreign Policy . . . . .	22
V.	Foreign Affairs Preemption Is Not A Substitute for the Act of State Doctrine . . . . .	26
A.	The Act Of State Doctrine Governs When A Court May Adjudicate The Legality Of Acts Of Foreign Nations . . . . .	27
B.	Where The Act of State Doctrine Does Not Apply, It Is Inappropriate To Use Foreign Affairs Preemption To Dismiss Claims Because They Involve Acts Of Foreign Sovereign Nations. . . . .	27
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	24
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ardary v. Aetna Health Plans</i> 98 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	28
<i>China Trade &amp; Development v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> 331 U.S. 503 (1947) .....	23–24
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	18
<i>Credit Suisse v. United States District Court</i> 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	4
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> 387 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	8, 12–13
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> 317 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	5, 12, 24–25 & n.2
<i>Duncan v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	9

<i>Erie Rail Road Co. v. Tompkins</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	8
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	9, 21
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> 498 U.S. 52 (1990) .....	8
<i>Galvis Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	14
<i>In re Greene</i> 980 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1990) .....	14–15
<i>Kargman v. Sullivan</i> 552 F.2d 2 (1st Cir. 1977) .....	12
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	27
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	14
<i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> 42 U.S. 241 (1843) .....	9
<i>Miami Light Project v. Miami-Dade County</i> 97 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (S.D. Fla. 2000) .....	5, 25
<i>Montana v. Gilham</i> 133 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1997). .....	4

<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</i> 398 U.S. 375 (1970) . . . . .	6
<i>Mukaddam v. Permanent Mission of Saudi Arabia</i> 111 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) . . . . .	24
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999) . . . . .	4–5, 25
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	14
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	27
<i>In re Pizza Time Theatre Securities Litigation</i> 112 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1986) . . . . .	20
<i>Radcliffe v. Rainbow Construction Co.</i> 254 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> 331 U.S. 218 (1947) . . . . .	8
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> 464 U.S. 238 (1984) . . . . .	9
<i>Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> 9 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	11
<i>Tayyari v. New Mexico State University</i> 495 F. Supp. 1365 (D.N.M. 1980) . . . . .	5, 25
<i>Trojan Technologies, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> 916 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1990). . . . .	23, 25 n.3
<i>Wabash Valley Power Association v. Rural Electrification Administration</i> 903 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	11

<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick &amp; Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., International</i> 493 U.S. 400 (1990) .....	27–29
<i>United States v. Walczak</i> 783 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Constitution, Art. VI, § 2 .....	11
---------------------------------------	----

State cases

<i>Amarel v. Connell</i> 248 Cal. Rptr. 276 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988) .....	24
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Board of Commissioners</i> 80 Cal. Rptr. 800 (Cal. Ct. App. 1969) .....	25 n.3
<i>Board of Trustees v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> 562 A.2d 720 (Md. 1989) .....	26
<i>Hurtado v. Superior Court</i> 522 P.2d 666 (Cal. 1974) .....	20
<i>K.S.B. Technical Sales Corp. v. North Jersey District Water Supply Commission</i> 381 A.2d 774 (N.J. 1977) .....	25 n.3
<i>New York Times Co. v. New York Commission on Human Rights</i> 361 N.E.2d 963 (N.Y. 1977) .....	5, 25
<i>North American Salt Co. v. Ohio Department of Transportation</i> 701 N.E.2d 454 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997) .....	25 n.3
<i>Opusunju v. Giuliani</i> 175 Misc. 2d 541, 669 N.Y.S.2d 156 (N.Y. Supreme Ct. 1997) .....	26

*Springfield Rare Coin Galleries, Inc. v. Johnson*  
503 N.E.2d 300 (Ill. 1986) ..... 5, 25

*United Nuclear Corp. v. General Atomic Co.*  
629 P.2d 231 (N.M. 1980) ..... 24

State statutes

California Civil Code § 377.60 (2005) ..... 6

Books and law review articles

Hannah Arendt, *Eichmann in Jerusalem* (1964) ..... 22

Jack L. Goldsmith, *Federal Courts, Foreign Affairs, and Federalism*  
83 Va. L. Rev. 1617 (1997) ..... 15

Samantha Power, *A Problem from Hell: America and the Age of  
Genocide* (2002) ..... 21–22
